
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 8th July, 2015  

Time 
 

6.30 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait 

 

   
  

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on this agenda. 
 

3 MR D WHITEHOUSE, DEMOCRACY MANAGER, 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL   

 

 Mr D Whitehouse will present Members with a resume of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 11th March 2015. 
 

5 MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT 
COMMITTEE   

 

 Minutes of the 8th June 2015 to follow. 
 

6 Healthwatch, Staffordshire   (Pages 9 - 12) 

7 Promoting Independence, Choice and Dignity: A New Model of 
Care in Northern Staffordshire   

(Pages 13 - 16) 

8 Local Government Association Peer Review of Decision 
Making Arrangements   

(Pages 17 - 36) 

9 Health and Wellbeing Strategy   (Pages 37 - 44) 

10 WORK PLAN   (Pages 45 - 48) 

 To discuss and update the work plan to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

PLEASE NOTE REVISED TIME OF 6.30PM 

Public Document Pack



11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING    

 Wednesday 23rd September 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Bailey, Eastwood (Chair), Frankish, Hailstones, Johnson 

(Vice-Chair), Loades, Northcott, Walklate, Winfield and Woolley 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/15 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 11th March, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: Allport, Mrs Astle, Bailey, Becket, Mrs Johnson, Loades,  

Northcott and Owen 
 

Outside Parties:  
 

Chief Operating Officer (North Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group) for item 6 
only 
Senior Executive Communication and 
Engagement (Midlands and Lancashire 
CSU) for item 6 only 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from The Mayor Councillor Mrs Hailstones and the 
Executive Director of Operational Services. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 7th January 2015 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE  

 
Two Digests were received by the Committee:- 
 
Tuesday 13th January 2015 
Modernisation of Day Opportunities for People with Learning Difficulties 
Kidsgrove Consultation and proposals for the Great Wyrley Community 
Support Unit 
 
A Member advised it had been decided that Kidsgrove Day Centre was to try and 
allocate other ser
[...]
roup re-convene to look at the practicalities of holding 
the event within the Council Suite. 

(b) That Members’ inform their constituents of the “Your Voice Counts” event 
to be held on Friday 27th March 2015. 

 
6. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE COMBINED HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST - WARD 4 

ASSESSMENT WARD  

 
Clarification was provided on the future proposals for Ward 4.  The intention was to 
reduce the number of Neuro and Old Age Psychiatry beds at Harplands hospital by 
15, as a result of the success of the Outreach and Community teams, who were 
seeing increasingly more people in their own homes.  This had resulted in better 
assessments in familiar environments, more personalised care and had led to a 
reduction in the need for an acute admission. 
 
The Neuropsychiatry inpatient service would be moving from Ward 5 to Ward 4 by 
the end of March 2015. 
 
A Member raised concern surrounding Ward 4 being used as a dual care ward, 
supporting people with both physical and mental healthcare needs and asked for 
further information as one size does not fit all. 
 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/15 

3 

The Member was advised all the patients on this ward were suffering from mental 
health and were not ready to be discharged but it was a ward to get them ready to go 
home. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 

 
That a further update to be provided at the next meeting of Committee. 
 

7. PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE, CHOICE AND DIGNITY:A NEW MODEL OF 

CARE IN NORTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
A presentation was carried out by the Chief Operating Officer, North Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
NHS Stoke-on-Trent and North Staffordshire CCGs were considering how they 
commissioned community based services for patients who were currently admitted to 
a hospital bed.  Their aim was to integrate care services to connect people with the 
care they need, when they need it. 
 
The proposal was for more community based support for individuals in their own 
home or closer to home, when they were ready for this, which would result in a 
reduced need for community bed based services. 
 
The vision was to develop a “step down” model of care, which saw the patient’s 
journey from the point of admission to discharge supporting less transfers of care 
between multiple organisations which would result in a reduction of delays. 
 
They would develop a “step up” model, which would see a diagnostic and 
assessment centre within the community and a continued increase in easily 
accessible home based services within the community, improving quality of care for 
all patients. 
 
It was pointed out by a couple of Members that the evidence supplied was quite long 
standing.  Members were advised that the evidence had been based upon the 
national users. 
 
The following questions and observations were raised and responses provided by the 
Chief Operating Officer:- 
 

1. How could an elderly patient sitting in a chair at home be better looked 
after to those in a bed, at hospital, with immediate care? 

 
Getting the patient home helps them to maintain their independence. 

 

2. The community services were not there. 
 

A vast amount of patients were admitted with respiratory problems, within 48 
hours that patient required rehabilitation.  If they did not receive it within 48 
hours it would be harder to get them home. 
 

3. What was there in place to avoid patients being admitted into hospital 
in the first place?  What did you see being in place with GPs locally on 
an organisational level? 
 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/15 
 

4 

Primary care was struggling nationally.  It was difficult to recruit GPs.  
There was a great deal of other primary care professionals to support 
GPs.  £10½m was to be invested next year into the model of care. 
 

4. Were there identifying areas where there were greater issues to 
admission into hospital due to the GP Practices not being efficient 
and/or deprived areas to be
[...]
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 11/03/15 

5 

The CCG had got integrated commissioning arrangements with 
Staffordshire County Council and had the involvement of the Better 
Care Fund  

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Operating Officer for the presentation and 
answering Members questions and concerns. 
 
The Chair informed there was a table top discussion arranged for the 30th 
March 2015 at The Ballroom, The Moat House Hotel, Festival Park, Stoke-on-
Trent on a proposal for a new way to care for the people of Stoke-on-Trent 
and North Staffordshire.  Those Members that were interested in attending to 
inform the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 

 

That Committee receive the proposal of a New Model of Care by Stoke-on-
Trent and North Staffordshire CCGs. 
 

8. WORK PLAN  

 
RECOMMENDED:- 

 

That the following items are added to the Work Plan:- 
 

� Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Partnership NHS Trust.  Quality 
Improvement Priorities for 2015/2016. 
 

� North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group.  Monitoring impact of 
the new hearing aid policy.  It was agreed by Members that a letter of 
objection to the provision of hearing aids in patients who were diagnosed 
with a mild hearing loss, not to be routinely funded, be sent to North 
Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Board with a copy 
to Staffordshire County Council. 
 

A Member enquired if the remit on the Work Plan could be explored.  It was asked for 
the Member to supply the Scrutiny Officer with some context, which would enable the 
Constitutional Review Working Group to get the right Officers together to discuss the 
Committee’s responsibilities. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No questions had been received from the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Training for Members 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 

 

Nick Poutney, Scrutiny and Performance Manager from Staffordshire County 
Council, to provide training to enable new Members to have an understanding of the 
roles of 
[...]
coming forward to take part in 
interviews about their experiences of health and social care.
 
The information taken from the focus groups and interviews will be used to inform a survey t
will be widely distributed to see how the people of Staffordshire would like to see services under 
the Better Care Fund be delivered. The survey will go out over the summer and results will be used 
as part of a report to Staffs County Council. 

 
Conversation Staffordshire Newcastle
Working in conjunction with the Borough Council
under-Lyme College and was attended by over 50 people.  The format included a busy market 
place of information stands supported by
organisations, housing associations,
those attending could ask questions and take away information about services and support.  A 
lively Question Time session with managers from organisations responsible for commissioni

providing those services followed.

available in July. 

ON NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE ACTIVITY JUNE 2015

Following completion of the Phase 2 report and to ensure continued involvement in co
of the services, Carers have contributed to developing two questions for the service specification 

also contributed to the assessment stage of the tender submissions. 
ent of the contract award for the new carers support services will be made in July 

2015 by Staffordshire County Council with mobilisation of the services from July and a go live date 
Carers will also be involved in the ongoing evaluation and performance 

ew services when they are delivered from October this year.  

have now been completed across all 4 areas namely Staffordshire, Telford & Wrekin, Stoke
Trent and Shropshire and the analysis and report have been completed also.  The final report is 

now with Healthwatch partners for final sign off before we can publish the report and escalate to 

Royal Stoke University Hospital A&E Report 
The final report on Patient Experience of the Royal Stoke University Hospital A&E Department is 

w available from
[...]
nt and North Staffordshire  
 
The aim is to integrate care services to connect people with the care they need, 
when they need it. The vision is to develop a ‘step down’ model of care, which sees 
the patient’s journey from the point of admission to discharge, supporting less 
transfers of care between multiple organisations which will result in a reduction in 
delays. Also as part of the wider system reconfiguration,  we will develop a ‘step up’ 
model, which will see a diagnostic and assessment centre within the community and 
a continued increase in easily accessible home based services within the community, 
improving the quality of care for all patients. 
 
Background 
 
NHS Stoke on Trent CCG and North Staffordshire CCG are seeking the views of the 
public, patients and others about a proposed new model of care.   
  
NHS Stoke-on-Trent and North Staffordshire CCGs are considering how they 
commission (buy) community based services for patients who are currently admitted 
to a hospital bed. This is in line with clinical best practice and a growing research 
base on clinical effectiveness that in essence represents a shift from a focus on beds 
to a focus on services, tailored to the individual circumstances of each patient, 
improving choice and control over their daily lives, their personal care and dignity. 
  
Northern Staffordshire’s use of community bed based services is very different from 
similar areas within the country, with many having no or few commissioned 
community beds.  A number of external expert reports have recognised that in North 
Staffordshire, we have an over-reliance upon beds with a system which regards 
hospital as the safest place for individuals to recover from an acute event.  Clinical 
evidence does not support this view and suggests that there is a significant 
relationship between the amount of time spent in hospital and a deterioration in the 
ability of patients to carry out normal daily activities. One compelling statistic 
[...]
.  As such, CCG 
commissioners believe that the process should be simplified, ensuring that the 
patient and carers’ experience is improved and individualised care arrangements for 
the patient results in better clinical outcomes.  These are the principles used in 
developing the step down model, ensuring patients access the care they need first 
time. 
 
The step down model that the CCGs will commission is also known as Discharge to 
Assess.  From April 2015, Royal Stoke University Hospital (RSUH) will be 
responsible for the entire patient’s journey from the point of acute (hospital) 
admission to assessment and discharge.  This will include supporting recovery at 
home or if necessary in a bed within the community until the patient has reached 
their optimum level of recovery. Intensive rehabilitation and reablement will be 
provided soon after an acute episode, which will reduce recovery time and the 
support needs of the patient post discharge. Furthermore, It is expected that by 
remaining with the team who have cared for the patient from the beginning that there 
will be a reduction in assessments and handovers to other teams, resulting in a 
seamless journey for the patient and their carers. Commissioners and providers have 
worked together and identified that Bradwell Hospital is potentially the optimum site 
to support the discharge to assess pathways for patients requiring bed based 
intermediate care and assessment. 
 
 
Step Up Pathway 
 
The Step Up pathway model has been developed in line with Sir Bruce Keogh’s 
vision for transformed urgent and emergency care services, providing highly 
responsive, effective and personalised services outside of hospital. The model’s 
foundations are deeply rooted within general practice who will be key coordinators of 
care, identifying the services required to support their patients at home wherever 
possible.  Associated with the Step Up model will be the development of an Urgent 

Page 14



   
 

Page 3 of 3 

 
[...]
r areas we think need to be considered 
as part of the wider work on governance and culture the Council is already 
embarking on, or is planning to undertake.   

2.1 Key Observations 

The current democratic decision-making arrangements at Newcastle-under-Lyme 
demand a lot from both councillors in terms of their participation, and officer time 
to service an extensive array of formally constituted committees and panels.  The 
numbers of committees and committee positions per councillor is high when 
compared to the other district and borough councils we benchmarked Newcastle-
under-Lyme against (3.6 positions per councillor at Newcastle compared to an 
average of 2.6 positions per councillor in other councils), and we know there 
have been examples of you struggling to fill all positions on some committees.    
 
The number of meetings per year (well over 100 meetings) is also amongst the 
highest in terms of the benchmarked authorities.  The time and resource required 
to service and support these mean officers are stretched and are focused on 
‘feeding the machine’ rather than ‘doing the day job.’  The sheer volume may also 
be compromising the quality of committee servicing and support, evidenced by 
the high number of supplementary papers and replacement reports correcting 
errors.  This in turn puts additional pressure on those trying to read the reports in 
advance of meetings, and arguably diminishes the quality of discussion and 
debate.  
 
We questioned whether demands on councillors in terms of the requirement to 
attend a high number of committee meetings has a detrimental effect on their 
time to effectively undertake their frontline councillor roles within communities.  
The councillors we engaged with did not cite this as an issue.  In fact, some 
suggested they saw being involved in committee meetings as the key role of a 
councillor at Newcastle-under-Lyme. The perceived importance of having formal 
and public roles on committees is reinforced by 
[...]
iz Dodd – Audit Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 

Cllr Reginald Bailey – Chair, Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee, and 
member of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Public Protection Committee 

Cllr Colin Eastwood - Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, and member of 
Public Protection Committee and Planning Committee 

Cllr Sandra Hambleton – Chair of Standards Committee and Staffing Committee and 
member of Planning Committee and Audit & Risk Committee  

Cllr Derrick Huckfield - UKIP Group Leader 

Cllr Hilda Johnson – Vice Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and member of 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Nigel Jones - Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Cllr David Loades – Conservative member of two Scrutiny Committees and Audit & Risk 
Committee 

Cllr Bert Proctor – Vice Chair of Public Protection Committee and Planning Committee and 
member of Member Development Panel 

Cllr Elizabeth Shenton – Deputy Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member) 

Cllr David Stringer – Chair of Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 
and member of Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Gill Williams – Chair of Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
and member of Licensing Committee and Public Protection Committee 

Cllr Mike Stubbs – Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member) 

Cllr Joan Winfield – Chair of Licensing Committee and member of Cleaner Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee and Member Development Panel 

 

Page 35

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Report to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel on the Newcastle 
under Lyme Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Background  
 
One of the main purposes of the Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 
to ensure that residents are well 
[...]
y Eating and Fair Trade 

• Fitness and nutrition trained staff 

• Exercise Referral 

• Cardiac Rehabilitation 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

• Arts in Health 

• Support to sports clubs and inward investment into sport in the 
Borough 

• The wider economic value of sport to health 
 
 
 
Robert Foster 
18 June 2015  

Page 38



  

  

Introduction 
 
Over the past few years all public organisations have had to deal with the reality of responding to local 
challenges with ever-decreasing resources.  Despite this, enhanced partnership working across the 
Borough has led to reductions in levels of crime and anti-social behaviour; improvements in health and 
a range of different initiatives aimed at improving the local economy. 
 
The borough council, our strategic partners within the County Council and the Office of the 
Staffordshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s office are working together to target a range of shared 
priorities identified from local data and intelligence from within our communities.  Funding from the 
three organisations has been made available via the Newcastle Partnership Commissioning 
Prospectus.  The first round of funding, launched in December 2014 has allowed 16 community-based 
projects to get up and running to enable delivery of key shared outcomes.  A second round of funding 
opened earlier this month and offers further opportunities to tackle more of the partnership’s priorities. 
 
Staffordshire Observatory has produced Health and Wellbeing Profiles for each of the eight districts in 
Staffordshire.  The profiles include key indicators which aim to provide commissioners and 
stakeholders with a robust evidence base across a range of issues in order to identify priority areas for 
the improvement of health and wellbeing and to reduce health inequalities for the people of Newcastle. 
 
This briefing note brings together an overview of the key issues in the bor
[...]
rough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 

• Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board and associated committees, sub committees and operational/commissioning groups 

• North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

• Staffordshire County Council Public Health 

• University Hospital North Staffordshire (UHNS) 

• Combined Healthcare and Stoke and Staffordshire NHS Partnership 

• Health organisations within the Borough area such as GP surgeries 

• NuLBC Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy ‘Living Well in Staffordshire 2013-2018’ 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 

Members:  Bailey, Allport, Mrs Winfield, 

Loades, Northcott, Mrs Hailstones, Miss 

Frankish, Miss Walklate and Woolley 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



  

  

• Health improvement (including but not exclusively) diet, nutrition, smoking, physical activity, poverty (including poverty and licensing policy) 

• Specific health issues for older people 

• Alcohol and drug issues 

• Formal consultations 

• Local partnerships 

• Matters referred direct from Staffordshire County Council 

• Referring matters to Staffordshire County Council for consideration where a problem has been identified within the Borough of Newcastle-under-
Lyme 

 
Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
 

8th July 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
26th June 2015) 

North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group – Promoting 
independence, choice and dignity: a new 
model of care in Northern Staffordshire 

The Clinical Commissioning Groups aim is to integrate care services to 
connect people with the care they need, when they need it.  Officers 
from both North Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Clinical 
Commissioning Groups are invited to attend to answer any concerns 
raised by Members 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy The Health and Wellbeing Strategy seeks to identify and prioritise the 
key determinants of health in Newcastle under Lyme, develop a shared 
approach to addressing health inequalities and ensure that our residents 
are well placed to benefit from current health reforms 

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee 

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 8th June 2015 

Local Government Association Peer 
Review of Decision Making 
Arrangements 

To advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer Review 
and to request feedback on the recommendations 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Update on North Staffordshire activity June 2015 

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   
  

P
age 46



  

  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

23rd September 
2015 

(agenda dispatch 
11th September 

2015) 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee 

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
18th November 2015 
(agenda dispatch 
6th November 2015) 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee 

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on  

Work Plan To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
6th January 2016 
(agenda dispatch 
24th December 

2015) 

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee 

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire 
 

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Work Plan 
 

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year 

   

 
6th April 2016 

(agenda dispatch 
27th May 2016) 

Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee 

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 

Healthwatch, Staffordshire 
 

Summary update to be provided by Healthwatch, Staffordshire 

Annual Work Plan Review To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2014/2015 

 
  

P
age 47



  

  

 

Task and Finish Groups:  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: •  Mr Warnes from North Staffordshire CCG to be invited back to provide an 
update on the Urgent Care Strategy for North Staffordshire 

• Partnership Working between Newcastle Borough Council and other 
organisations in the area of health ‘prevention’ work 

• Issues relating to Children and Adolescent Mental Health 

• Supporting People Funding.  To look at what implications of withdrawing this 
funding could cause for some organisations that are supporting vulnerable 
residents  

• The Future Direction of the Better Care Fund Process.  What role should 
districts/borough play? What should the Council be offering in relation to the 
wider health and wellbeing agenda, particularly in terms of the services its 
delivers? Has the Partnership focused on the ‘right’ areas in terms of needs, 
priorities and outcomes? 

 

 
 
 
DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS: 

Wednesday 10th June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 22nd July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Healthwatch, Staffordshire
	Healthwatch Staffordshire AGM Flyer

	7 Promoting Independence, Choice and Dignity: A New Model of Care in Northern Staffordshire
	8 Local Government Association Peer Review of Decision Making Arrangements
	changestocommitteearrangements
	NuL Cttee Review Report - final 120215

	9 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Health Profile Scrutiny Report June 15 v3

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 8th July, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Frankish, Hailstones, Loades, Wilkes, Winfield and 

Woolley 
 

  
 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Northcott and Mrs Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MR D WHITEHOUSE, DEMOCRACY MANAGER, STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL  

 
Nick Pountney, Scrutiny and Performance Manager, from Staffordshire County 
Council carried out a presentation to Members on the health scrutiny arrangements 
in Staffordshire. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the presentation. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE  

 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the summary of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
meeting, Monday 8th June 2015 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH, STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
Resolved:- 

 

Committee received the update on North Staffordshire activity June 2015. 
 

7. PROMOTING INDEPENDENCE, CHOICE AND DIGNITY: A NEW MODEL OF 

CARE IN NORTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE  

 
The Chief Operating Officer of North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) presented the report of a new model of care in Northern Staffordshire. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 
 

2 

The aim was to integrate care services to connect people with the care they need, 
when they need it.  The vision was to develop a ‘step down’ model of care, which 
saw the patient’s journey from the point of admission to discharge, supporting less 
transfer of care between multiple organisations which would result in a reduction in 
delays.  Also as part of the wider system reconfiguration the CCG would develop a 
‘step up’ model, which would see a diagnostic and assessment centre within the 
community, a continued increase in easily accessible home based services within the 
community. 
 
The criticism to date was if the services were in place around the community to 
properly care for the patient.  Presently there were five community hospitals, 244 
beds, which provide intermediate care.  They were not there for long term residential 
care. 
 
There was a golden period (24 hours) to aid the patient’s speedy recovery.  14% of 
patients were called complex discharges, of those 14%, 5% were transferred to a 
community hospital, 3% go home with intermediate care.  The acute hospital was 
trying to discharge patients more quickly. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer presented answers to the Member who submitted 
questions prior to the meeting. 
 
The model of care would come into effect October 2015.  Performance notices were 
being issued.  This was looked at in great detail through the contract; if the CCG 
were not confident with the notice another performance notice would be issued. 
 
Savings would be achieved over three years.  The saving for this year, from the 
gross saving, was £15m, with a net saving of £7½m.  All of those 244 intermediate 
care beds, around 110 beds were allocated for step down, with another 37 beds 
being assigned over winter. 
 
In terms of step up, 114 beds were required resulting in 35 fewer beds to deliver the 
model of care in year one.  The outcome would be fewer intermediate care beds with 
a formal consultation process being carried out on the proposals.   
 
The consultation would be around the Longton area.  Bradwell was a suitable 
location to provide step down, as well as Cheadle.  For step up diagnostic facilities 
were required. 
 
Only Stoke-on-Trent City Council was involved with the step up and step down 
group.  The engagement finishes September 2015, after which the proposals would 
be brought to Scrutiny. 
 
With regard to where the commissioning sits with GPs, 70% of the Primary Care 
Trust sat with the Primary Care Group.  Public Health commission health 
improvement and health function.  CCG would commission Level 3 service. 
 
The GP service is a 24 hours, 7 days a week service.  In terms of community service, 
a discharge nurse would be available 24 hours, 7 days a week.  The intermediate 
community care do not work 24 hours at the moment.  Presently, there was not the 
level of consultant care at weekends. 
 
A Member advised that the CCG monitoring would have to be strident when the 85 
GP practices close. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 

3 

The Chief Operating Officer advised that every GP was a Commissioner.  Half of the 
Board were GPs.  North Staffordshire had five localities; all 133 GPs were involved in 
the five localities, about 25% of the CCG GPs were involved in the commissioning 
role and he, himself, was accountable to the GPs. 
 
Members expressed that the main priority was to keep residents safe and safe 
discharges were imperative. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

(a) That the minutes from the Step Up and Step Down group are circulated to 
Members. 

(b) Marcus Warnes and the Clinical Accountable Officer from Stoke-on-Trent 
CCG to be invited to attend the next meeting on 30th September 2015 to 
provide Members with an update on the new proposals. 

 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW OF DECISION MAKING 

ARRANGEMENTS  

 
This item was deferred to a special meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

That this item be discussed at a special meeting arranged for Monday 27th July 2015, 
7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services carried out a presentation on improving 
the health and wellbeing through participation and performance in culture sport and 
physical activity. 
 
Staffordshire Observatory had produced Health and Wellbeing profiles for each of the 
eight districts in Staffordshire.  The profiles included key indicators which aim to 
provide commissioners and stakeholders with a robust evidence base across a range 
of issues in order to identify priority areas for the improvement of health and 
wellbeing and to reduce health inequalities for the people of Newcastle. 
 
31.1% of adults in the Borough took part in sport once a week.  This is slightly lower 
than the county (32.4%) and west midlands (33.5%) participation rates. 
 
The physical activity target levels within primary schools had been removed.  Leisure 
and Cultural Services offered facilities within local communities and multi skill sports 
within schools.   
 
Swimming is a statutory requirement within the National Curriculum and every 
primary school is expected to deliver a school swimming programme.  Despite this, a 
high proportion of children do not receive school swimming lessons.  
 
Resolved:- 

 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 08/07/15 
 

4 

That Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills, Staffordshire County 
Council is invited to a future meeting to provide Members with an account of physical 
activities and swimming provision for primary school children within the Borough. 
 

10. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved:- 

 

That the following items are included on the work plan:- 
 

• Physical activities and swimming provision within primary schools. 

• Provisions for dementia within Newcastle-under-Lyme 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No questions had been received from the public. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Wednesday 30th September 2015, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 


